

## **OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M) 301/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : I.G., Prisons

Date of hearing : 02-05-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Moni Baruah, DIG of Prisons (Head Quarter) and (2) Sri Niranjan Kalita, Jr. Assistant.

It is noted that at the request of the petitioner the last date of hearing i.e., 7-4-2016 was deferred and hearing was fixed for today.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the second appeal petition dated 5-11-2013 as well as the corresponding RTI petition dated 6-6-2013 are identical with the second appeal petition and RTI petition in Appeal case No. KP(M)270/2014 which was disposed of today.

The instant case No. is therefore, a duplication of the appeal case No. 270/2014 and hence superfluous.

As such the same is dismissed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/ 301/2014/8-A

Dtd. 02-5-2016

- 1. Sri Moni Baruah, DIG of Prisons (Head Quarter) for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**